

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIMA WURIE,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Anand Agneshwar  
*Counsel of Record*  
Robert B. Sobelman  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 715-1000  
anand.agneshwar@aporter.com

John W. Whitehead  
Douglas R. McKusick  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
923 Gardens Boulevard  
Charlottesville, VA 22901  
(434) 978-3888

Carl S. Nadler  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 Twelfth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. CELL PHONE DATA PRESENT THE VERY HIGHEST EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY .....	3
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT LIMITS THE SCOPE OF SEARCHES INCIDENT TO ARREST TO WHAT IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE ARRESTING OFFICER OR TO PRESERVE EVIDENCE.....	5
A. Police Need Not Prove on a Case-by-Case Basis that a Search Will Produce Weapons or Endangered Evidence.....	6
B. Police Must Limit the Scope of the Search to What Is Reasonably Necessary to Locate Weapons or Endangered Evidence .....	7

III.	THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT PERMIT THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF CELL PHONE DATA INCIDENT TO ARREST, BECAUSE THERE ARE NO EXIGENCIES TO JUSTIFY THE EXEMPTION .....	8
A.	There Is No Exigent Need to Search Cell Phone Data at the Time of Arrest .....	8
B.	Absent Exigent Circumstances, There Is No Reason to Abandon the Recognized Benefits of the Warrant Requirement .....	11
C.	The United States Identifies No Precedent Supporting the Warrantless Search of Cell Phone Data.....	12
D.	Nor Is It Reasonable to Permit Warrantless Searches of Cell Phone Data Based on Reason to Believe the Data Contains Evidence of the Offense of Arrest.....	16
	CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	5, 8, 10, 17
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	11, 12
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	4
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	12
<i>Gustafson v. Florida</i> , 414 U.S. 260 (1973).....	13
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971).....	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958).....	5
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	5, 9
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....	14

<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	4
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	5
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	13
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Rabb</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	3
<i>People v. Chiangles</i> , 142 N.E. 583 (N.Y. 1923).....	14
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	11
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	10

<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 471 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Salyer</i> , No. CR S-10-0061, 2011 WL 1466887 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	3, 15
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	3
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 267 F. 819 (2d Cir. 1920).....	14
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	4
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Shop iPhone, <a href="http://store.apple.com/us/buy-iphone/iphone5s">http://store.apple.com/us/buy-iphone/iphone5s</a> .....	3
